He and his spouse do not sell short nor act contrary to a buy or sell rating except for tax loss purposes.   2

In another exception we have limited to a half weight stocks that are headquartered in
emerging countries.  Thus we count our two China recommendations at one full position
and our Brazil recommendation at a half position.

The final consideration for position size is related stocks under the same management.
We count the sponsoring company and its partnership as one position.  In the case where
the partnership has two stocks we divide the half position into quarters.

Convert Unlevered Position to Levered Equity Weight

The ratio of debt/present value we print in our tables provides a tool to shortcut the
process.  Subtract that ratio from one and get the ratio of equity to present value or the
ratio of net present value to gross present value.  Then size equity positions in proportion
to the latter ratio.  Thus a stock with zero debt could be weighted three times the size of a
stock with 0.60 debt for the same sensitivity to changes in gross present value.  The
McDep Energy Portfolio has now been defined (see Table).

Mkt. Unlev. N Am Oil Debt/ Equity McDep
Security Cap Position Gas Sens Infra PV Weight Ratio

Royal Dutch/Shell XL 1.00 0.04 0.63 0.33 0.12 12% 0.81
ChevronTexaco Corporation XL 1.00 0.12 0.68 0.20 0.16 11% 0.76
Encana Corporation L 1.00 0.60 0.40 0.25 10% 0.91
Burlington Resources L 1.00 0.80 0.20 0.28 9% 0.76
Marathon Oil Corporation L 1.00 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.36 8% 0.76
ConocoPhillips L 1.00 0.10 0.50 0.40 0.32 9% 0.77
Petroleo Brasileiro S. A. L 0.50 0.45 0.05 0.27 5% 0.62
PetroChina Company Ltd (10%) M 0.50 0.40 0.10 0.17 5% 0.75
CNOOC Limited (19%) S 0.50 0.50 0.00 7% 0.93
XTO Energy Inc. M 1.00 0.80 0.20 0.23 10% 0.83
San Juan Basin Royalty Trust S 1.00 1.00 0.00 13% 0.73
Canadian Oil Sands Trust (US$) S 0.50 0.50 0.12 6% 0.68
Energy Partners Ltd.(30%) XS 0.50 0.25 0.25 0.38 4% 0.90
El Paso Corporation L -0.50 -0.10 -0.03 -0.38 0.66 -2% 0.97
El Paso Energy Partners S -0.50 -0.50 0.64 -2% 1.91
Kinder Morgan, Inc. M -0.50 -0.50 0.87 -1% 1.56
Kinder Morgan Management, LLC M -0.25 -0.25 0.49 -2% 1.64
Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. M -0.25 -0.25 0.49 -2% 1.68

Total 8.50 3.94 5.02 -0.46 100%
100% 46% 59% -5%

Meter Reader
A Weekly Analysis of Energy Stocks Using the McDep Ratio
August 26, 2002

Analyses are prepared from original sources and data believed to be reliable, but no representation is made
as to their accuracy or completeness.  Independent energy investment analysis by Kurt Wulff doing
business as McDep Associates is posted at www.mcdep.com.  Mr. Wulff is not paid by covered companies.
He and his spouse do not sell short nor act contrary to a buy or sell rating except for tax loss purposes.   3

Sensitivity High on Oil and Low on Infrastructure on Portfolio Basis

After debt, the next most important characteristic of a company may be what business is